
Page 1 of 3 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO C22618 

Contract Start Date: 9/1/2015 Original Total Amount: $70,000.00 
Original Completion Date: 12/31/2016 As Previously Amended: $2,500.00 
Amendment Completion Date: 12/31/2017 Current Amendment: $40,150.00 
Resolution: 17-0106R New Total Contract Amount: $112,650.00 

This amendment, effective as of the date of attestation by the City Clerk (the “Effective Date”), by and 

between the City of Duluth, hereinafter referred to as “City”, and TKDA located at 11 East Superior Street, 

Suite 420, Duluth, MN 55802, hereinafter referred to as “Consultant”, for the purpose of rendering 

services to the City. 

WHEREAS, on September 1, 2015, City and Consultant entered into an agreement bearing City of Duluth 
Contract No. 22618 for the design and preparation of construction documents, bid assistance and 
observation services for the Western Waterfront Trail Restoration, which Contract has once been 
previously amended, and which Contract and amendment are hereinafter referred to as the “Contract”; 
and 

WHEREAS, both parties desire to amend the Contract to include additional design services necessary to 
produce construction documents for a second phase of vegetation restoration work along the Western 
Waterfront Trail as described in Engineer’s proposal dated January 20, 2017 and attached as Exhibit B-2. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions hereinafter set forth, the 
parties hereto hereby agree as follows: 

In this Amendment changes in the language of the Contract which delete language will be shown as 
stricken and language added to the contract language will be underlined. 

Revision 1. Paragraph 2 of the Contract is hereby amended as follows: 

Payments hereunder, in the estimated amount of Seventy Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($70,000) 
Seventy Two Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100 Dollars ($72,500) One Hundred Twelve Thousand Six 
Hundred Fifty and 00/100 Dollars ($112,650) shall be made from Tourism & Recreation Projects 452; 
Finance 030; Improvements Other than Buildings 5530; Project: HANDTAX-1501-01 – Half & Half Tax 
Projects, Western Waterfront Trail, Corridor Restoration; and Requisition No. 15-0520-2. 

Revision 2. Section II.C.5 is hereby amended as follows: 

5) Completion Time
The Preliminary Design Phase shall be completed and report or plan submitted by February 2016
March 31, 2017.

Revision 3. Section II.D.7 is hereby amended as follows: 

7) Completion Time
The Final Design Phase shall be completed and contract documents submitted by May 2016 May 31, 2017.

Revision 4. Section II.F.5 is hereby amended as follows: 

5) Completion Time
The construction survey & layout phase shall be completed by October 2016 October 31, 2017.

EXHIBIT A



Page 2 of 3 
 

Revision 5. Section II.G.17 is hereby amended as follows: 

17) Completion Time 
The construction inspection phase shall be completed by December 2016 December 31, 2017. 

Revision 6. Section V.A. is hereby amended as follows: 

A) BASIS OF BILLING 
City shall pay the Engineer for all services rendered under Section II Phases A through I an amount 

based on: 

  X   1.  Hourly rates, total not to exceed $70,000 $72,500 $112,650 

       2.  Lump sum       n/a 

For the purposes of this agreement, the principals and employees of the Engineer and their hourly 

rates are set forth in Exhibit A hereto. 

Revision 7. Section V.D. is hereby amended as follows: 

D) STANDARD PAYMENT 
The Engineer shall complete all services described in Section II.A through G including all 

attachments to Section II for an amount including direct expenses not to exceed the amount shown 

hereunder: 

 

Section II Description Maximum Compensation 

 Amend #1 Amend #2 

A. Study and Report Phase $0 

B. Preliminary Survey Phase $0 

C. Preliminary Design Phase $2,168  $4,966 

D. Final Design Phase $15,982  $29,590 

E. Bidding Phase $0 

F. Construction Survey and Layout Phase $5,866 $8,366 $9,876 

G. Construction Inspection Phase $1,856  $14,942 

H. Additional Services $0  $8,648 

I. Reimbursable Expenses $44,128  $44,628 

 TOTAL $70,000.00 $72,500.00 $112,650 

The maximum compensation for all phases A through I shall not exceed: 

Seventy Thousand and 00/100 Dollars. Seventy Two Thousand Five Hundred and 

00/100 Dollars One Hundred Twelve Thousand Six Hundred Fifty and 00/100th 

Dollars. 

 

Revision 8. Section V.F. is hereby amended as follows: 

F) TOTAL NOT TO EXCEED: 
All payments under this Contract are not to exceed $70,000 $72,500 $112,650. Payable under 452-

030-5530-HANDHTAX-1501. 



Page 3 of 3 
 

In all other respects the contract, together with all of its terms, covenants and conditions, is hereby 
confirmed in its entirety. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands as of the effective date thereof. 

 

CITY OF DULUTH 

 

By: ___________________________________  
Mayor 

 

Attest: 

 

By: ___________________________________  

City Clerk 

Date: __________________________________   

 

Countersigned: 

 ______________________________________  

City Auditor 

 

Approved as to form: 

 ______________________________________  

City Attorney 

 

TKDA 

 

By: ___________________________________  

 

Its:  ___________________________________  

Title of Representative 

Date: __________________________________  

 



EXHIBIT B-2









Municipal Services Division Employee Classification † Range of Hourly Billing Rates*

Senior Registered Engineer 123.00$   to 180.00$   ***
Registered Engineer or Professional Land Surveyor 75.00$     to 143.00$   
Graduate Engineer or Land Surveyor 57.00$     to 97.00$     

Senior Planner, GIS Analyst or Scientist 105.00$   to 134.00$   
Graduate Planner, GIS Analyst or Scientist 54.00$     to 95.00$     

Engineering, Planning or GIS Specialist II 103.00$   to 125.00$   
Engineering, Planning or GIS Specialist I 68.00$     to 111.00$   
Technician III 77.00$     to 109.00$   **
Technician II 48.00$     to 84.00$     **
Technician I 31.00$     to 62.00$     **

† Hourly billing rates for staff outside the Municipal Services Division will be billed at a 2.85 multiplier.

In addition to the hourly charges, TKDA shall be reimbursed for the following direct expenses when
incurred in the performance of the work:

1. Vehicle mileage at current IRS standard rate per mile.
2. Outside professional and technical services with costs defined as the amount billed TKDA plus 10%.
3. Outside reproduction and reprographic costs.

  * Rates effective until December 31, 2017.
** For hours worked over 40 hours per week individuals are paid one and one-half times the above rates.

*** Capped Maximum

Schedule 2850-M85

2017  SCHEDULE  OF  HOURLY  BILLING  RATES


